Introduced 5-3-2021
Public Hearing 5-17-2021
Council Action Sale 2021
Executive Action
Effective Date 3.3.20

Legislative Day No. 7

# **County Council of Howard County, Maryland**

2021 Legislative Session

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT adding certain executive exempt employees who are appointed by the County Executive; amending certain titles of employees in the Department of Corrections as reflected in a list of classifications eligible under certain retirement plans; and generally relating to the listing of position classifications in the Howard County Code.

\_\_\_\_, 2021. Ordered posted and hearing scheduled. By order\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Introduced and read first time Mary 3 Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to the Charter, the Bill was read for a second time at a public hearing on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021. By order Michelle Harrod, Administrator This Bill was read the third time on  $M_{\alpha_{ij}} 2 \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$ , 2021 and Passed  $\sqrt{2}$ , Passed with amendments Failed By order MUS Sealed with the County Scal and presented to the County Executive for approval this the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2021 at \$ a.m./o.m) By order Michelle Harrod, Administrator Approved/Netoed by the County Executive 2021 Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment

1	Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that the Howard	rd
2	County Code is amended as follows:	
3		
4	By amending:	
5	Title 1, Human Resources	
6	Subtitle 3, Pay Plan	
7	Subsection (b)(1) of Section 1.306	
8		
9	Subtitle 4, Retirement Plans	
10	Subsection (0) of Section 1.406	
11		
12	Title 1. Human Resources.	
13	Subtitle 3. Pay Plan.	
14		
15	Section 1.306 Executive exempt.	
16	(b) Appointing Authorities. Appointing authorities for Executive exempt employees are as	
17	provided in this subsection:	
18	(1) <i>County Executive</i> . The County Executive is the appointing authority for the:	
19	Executive Assistant I, serving the Office of the County Executive;	
20	Executive Assistant II, serving the Office of the County Executive;	
21	Administrative Assistant, serving the Office of the County Executive;	
22	Administrative Analyst II, serving the Office of the County Executive;	
23	Chief Administrative Officer;	
24	Chief of Staff;	
25	DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF;	
26	Director of Community Resources and Services;	
27	Director of Corrections;	
28	Director of Finance;	
29	Chief of Fire and Rescue Services;	
30	Director of Housing and Community Development;	
31	Director of Inspections, Licenses and Permits;	

1

Director of Planning and Zoning; Chief of Police; Director of Public Works; Director of Recreation and Parks; and Director of Technology and Communication Services. **Title 1. Human Resources. Subtitle 4. Retirement Plans.** 

( )

10 Section 1.406. Definitions.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

- 11 The following terms, as used herein, unless a different meaning is clearly implied by the
- 12 context, shall have the following meanings:
- 13 (o) Corrections employee means a covered individual employed by the County in one of the
- 14 following position classifications:
  - 2229 Director of Corrections;

( j

- 2227 Deputy Director of Corrections;
- 2225 [[Correctional Program Supervisor III]]CUSTODY AND SECURITY CHIEF;
- 2223 Correctional Captain;
- 2221 Corrections Program Supervisor II;
- 2219 Detention Center Nurse;
- 2217 Correctional Lieutenant;
- 2215 Correctional Specialist II;
- 2213 Correctional Specialist I;
- 2212 Correctional Technician;
- 2211 Correctional Sergeant;
- 2210 Correctional Sergeant- Dietary
- 2209 [[Correctional Supervisor I]]CORRECTIONAL DIETARY COORDINATOR;
- 2207 Correctional Corporal;
- 2205 Correctional Officer;
- 2203 Probationary Correctional Officer; or
- 2201 Correctional Dietary Officer.

- 1
- 2 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that
- 3 this Act shall become effective 61 days after its enactment.

### BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on \_\_\_\_, 2021. SUNO. ¢ Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

#### BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays of two-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the objections of the Executive, stands enacted on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

## BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its presentation, stands enacted on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

# BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of consideration on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

## BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the Council stands failed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

#### BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn from further consideration on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

)

l.